
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

4 January 2023 

 

To: Chair – Councillor Stephen Drew 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Graham Cone 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors 

Anna Bradnam, Tom Bygott, Libby Earle, Sue Ellington, Peter Fane, 
Sally Ann Hart, James Hobro, Helene Leeming, Judith Rippeth, 
Richard Stobart and Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 

Quorum: 4 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Dr. Richard Williams, Bunty Waters, 
Mark Howell, Lina Nieto, Annika Osborne, Paul Bearpark, Carla Hofman, 
Dr Lisa Redrup and William Jackson-Wood 

 
All Members are entitled to attend but the Chair has extended a particular invitation to 
members of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee. 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 5pm the day before the meeting, for members 
of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee and CEAC only, to plan their lines of 

enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Scrutiny and Overview Committee, 
which will be held in the Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall on Thursday, 12 
January 2023 at 5.20 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



Agenda 
Pages 

1. Chair's announcements    
 

2. Apologies for absence    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
3. Declarations of Interest    
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting    
 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022 will be presented 

to a future meeting. 
 

   
5. Public Questions    
 If you would like to ask a question or make a statement, then please refer 

to the 
 
Document called Public Speaking Scheme (Physical Meetings) 
 
and contact the Scrutiny and Governance Adviser in Democratic Services 
by no later than 11.59pm on Friday 6 January 2023. 

 

   
6. Greater Cambridge Local Plan: Development Strategy Update 

(Regulation 18 Preferred Options) (Key) 

 7 - 18 

 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee is asked to review the 

attached draft Cabinet report, to comment upon it, and to make any 

recommendations that it deems appropriate. 

 

   
7. Work Programme    
 The Work Programme will be considered at the Scrutiny and Overview 

Committee meeting on 19 January 2023. 
 

   
8. To Note the Date of the next meeting    
 Thursday 19 January 2023 at 5.20pm.  
   

 

  

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD3526&ID=3526&RPID=1258172798


 
 If needed - Exclusion of Press and Public 
  
The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined i
[...]
terest or well-being of a relative or close associate; or c. a 

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf


   
 



 

 
 
 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Cabinet                               6 February 2023  

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Lead Member for Planning 

Lead Officer: 
 

Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development  

 

 
 

Greater Cambridge Local Plan: Development 
Strategy Update (Regulation 18 Preferred Options) 

Executive Summary 

1. This report recommends that members confirm selected elements of the 
Greater Cambridge Local Plan development strategy via a Development 
Strategy Update (Regulation 18 Preferred Options) – see Appendix A. The  
Development Strategy Update draws on representations to the Local Plan 
First Proposals consultation held in 2021 and evidence completed since then 
regarding the following development strategy elements: 

 Updated needs for jobs and homes 

 Exploring provision of employment and housing – what is deliverable 
and how we will determine what is appropriate in terms of 
environmental, social and economic impacts – in particular water 
supply 

 Confirming our development strategy 

 Confirming key strategic sites 

 Development strategy next steps 
 

2. Confirming a position so far as is possible at this point on the above topics will 
enable the Councils to progress towards a confirmed full development 
strategy at the draft plan stage, and will give confidence to promoters of 
priority sites for development, and to providers of infrastructure on which 
those sites rely for effective delivery. 

Key Decision 

3. Yes  
 

The key decision was first published 
[...]
Member for Planning 

vi. Agree that any subsequent minor amendments and editing changes that do 
not materially affect the content be delegated to the Joint Director of Planning 
and Economic Development in consultation with the Lead Member for 
Planning 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

5. Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council are 
preparing a joint Greater Cambridge Local Plan. The proposed policy 

Page 8



 

directions set out in the Development Strategy Update has been informed by 
representations to the Local Plan First Proposals consultation held in 2021 
and updates to the Local Plan evidence base. Confirming a position so far as 
is possible at this point on the above topics will enable the Councils to 
progress towards a confirmed full development strategy at the draft plan 
stage, and will give confidence to promoters of priority sites for development, 
and to providers of infrastructure on which those sites rely for effective 
delivery. 

Details 

Background 

6. Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council (referred 
to as the Councils in this document), are working together to create a joint 
Local Plan for the two areas – which we are referring to as Greater 
Cambridge. 
 

7. The Councils consulted on issues and options for the Plan in a First 
Conversation consultation in January and February 2020. Having considered 
comments received and prepared a wide range of supporting and evidence 
documents, the Councils then consulted on their First Proposals for the plan 
(the Preferred Options under Regulation 18 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2021) in November and 
December 2021. Results of the consultation were published in June 2022 and 
reported to members. 

 
8. The Greater Cambridge Local Development Scheme August 2022, which sets 

out the timetable for plan making, states that a report on the development 
strategy would be considered by the councils in January 2023, followed by a 
full draft Local Plan to be considered by the councils in summer 2023 and 
subject to public consultation in autumn 2023. 

 
9. Note that Cambridge City Council will be considering an aligned report at the 

Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee on 17th January.  

Current stage 

10. The Greater Cambridge Local Plan Development Strategy Update 
(Regulation 18 Preferred Options) – see Appendix A - updates the Councils’ 
position in respect of the development strategy for the new Greater 

Page 9



 

Cambridge Local Plan. This report is a stage towards the preparation of a 
draft Local Plan and is not itself to be subject to public consultation.  

11. The Development Strategy Update considers representations to the Local 
Plan First Proposals consultation held in 2021 and evidence completed since 
then regarding the following development strategy elements: 

 Updated needs for jobs and homes 

 Exploring provision of employment and housing – what is deliverable and 
how we will determine what is appropriate in terms of environmental, social 
and economic impacts – including particular water supply 

 Confirming our development strategy 

 Confirming key strategic sites 

 Development strategy next steps 

 
12. The following sections summarise the position in relation to each of the 

elements listed above. 
 

Updated needs for jobs and homes 

13. Our First Proposals in 2021 was informed by evidence regarding the need for 
homes and jobs in Greater Cambridge. As part of that consultation we said 
we would update that evidence prior to the draft plan stage, including to take 
account of the impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic.  In 2022 we updated our 
employment evidence and also the work translating employment growth into 
housing need (see Background papers: Greater Cambridge Economic 
Development, Employment Land and Housing Relationships Evidence 
Update). Key conclusions from this update are that Greater Cambridge’s key 
sectors have continued to see fast growth even accounting for COVID-19 
impacts, and also that population growth in Cambridge in particular has been 
significantly higher than previously estimated, influencing a higher future 
forecast for the number of jobs that support the local population.  

 
14. Continuing the principle of the approach to need for jobs and homes set out in 

the First Proposals, but taking account of the updated evidence, results in an 
increase in the objectively assessed need for jobs and homes. Table 1 below 
shows a summary of the conclusions of this work set alongside the figures 
included in the First Proposals. 

Page 10



 

 

Table 1: 2022 and First Proposals needs for homes and jobs 

 
  

First 
Proposals 

Jobs 

2022 Update 
Jobs 

First 
Proposals 

Homes 

2022 Update 
Homes 

Total in Greater 
Cambridge 2020-
2041 

58,400 66,600 
44,400 

(rounded up) 
51,800 

(rounded up) 

Average annual 
rate 

2,781 3,171 2,111 2,463 

 

 

Exploring provision of employment and housing 

15. The NPPF requires all Councils to have a clear understanding of their 
“objectively assessed” housing need for their area. This reflects the 
Government’s expectation that Councils plan to deliver sustainable 
development “…meeting the needs of the present without compromising the 
ability of future generations to meet their own needs.” (National Planning 
Policy Framework 2022 Para 7). Having identified our objectively assessed 
needs for jobs and homes, the Councils are required to confirm appropriate 
targets for jobs and homes to plan for in the new local plan, taking into 
account a range of potential constraints, as well as economic, social and 
environmental impacts, and if it does not prove possible to meet needs in full 
within Greater Cambridge to bring in Duty to Cooperate considerations – such 
as whether future needs can or should be met beyond the Councils’ areas.  

 
16. Having objectively identified the “need” for new homes to support the forecast 

jobs and address the requirements of a growing population, and thereby 
reduce the pressures on existing housing (with consequent impacts upon 
house prices and rents and carbon emissions caused by long distance 
commuting) this section explores two key considerations; water supply and 
housing deliverability as important factors determining appropriate jobs and 
housing targets for Greater Cambridge. 

 
17. In relation to water, the First Proposals was clear that it was contingent on 

evidence of adequate water supply without unacceptable environmental 
harm, which at that time awaited the publication of the Regional Water 
Resources Plan and also Cambridge Water’s Water Resource Management 
Plan (WRMP) anticipated in autumn 2022. Water Resources East published 
its draft Water Resources Plan for consultation in November 2022 (see 
Background papers), proposing additional supply including: a medium term 
water transfer from Anglian Water’s area expected to be operating from 
around 2030 (or potentially earlier), and in the longer term from the proposed 

Page 11



 

Fens Reservoir expected to be operating from around 2035-37. Detail on the 
quantum of water supply and how that relates to housing and non-domestic 
growth will be provided in the Water Company WRMPs, but publication of 
Cambridge Water’s draft Water Resource Management Plan has been 
delayed. Therefore, while there is significant supply planned in the long term, 
we don’t know currently whether adequate water supply can be provided 
without unacceptable environmental harm to accommodate in full our First 
Proposals strategy as proposed, or our updated needs as above, within the 
2020-41 plan period. Recent engagement with the Environment Agency in 
particular, has prompted officers to take a cautious approach on this matter at 
this time. The Councils will need to continue to explore this issue further 
before confirming a position. However, it is clear that there will be capacity for 
[...]
nt strategy  

23. Notwithstanding the challenges relating to water and housing delivery 
explored above, given the conclusion that whatever the outcome on those 
issues there will be capacity for some additional development beyond current 
commitments in the 2018 Local Plans, particularly later in the plan period 
once the reservoir is operating, it is appropriate to consider whether there are 
some parts of the development strategy that it is reasonable to confirm a 
position upon  at this point in time having regard to the updated evidence 
base and the conclusions drawn from the 2021 public consultation on the 
First Proposals.  

 
24. As such, we propose to confirm the inclusion of North East Cambridge, 

Cambridge East and the existing Cambridge Biomedical Campus site and 
allocation (with further work to confirm if Green Belt release is appropriate at 
this site). Confirming a position on these three key strategic sites that formed 
part of the First Proposals and being clear that they will form central building 
blocks of any future strategy for development will give confidence to 
promoters of these priority sites for development, and to providers of 
infrastructure on which those sites rely for effective delivery. It will also justify 
time spent working up proposals for these sites to be included in the draft 
plan, including working with promoters. 

Page 13



 

 
25. Beyond these key three sites, and noting we are not yet in a position to 

confirm the targets for the Local Plan for jobs and homes or confirm the 
overall preferred development strategy and sites, ahead of draft plan we will: 

 

 Define appropriate housing and employment targets, having regard to 
all material factors including water supply and housing delivery 

 If needed, identify further sites beyond North East Cambridge, 
Cambridge East and Cambridge Biomedical Campus to meet our 
settled targets. Having reviewed First Proposals representations the 
report seeks to confirm that the First Proposals development strategy 
principles remain valid, and we would build on these to inform the 
identification of any additional sites. 

 Talk with our neighbouring authorities about the potential for them to 
provide for any part of our needs that cannot be met within Greater 
Cambridge. 

 
26. Beyond the above tasks, we will also need to review the Local Plan timetable 

once the DCO for the relocation of the WWTP has been submitted. 
 

Summary 

27. In summary, we recommend that the Councils agree the draft policy positions 
set out in Appendix A: Greater Cambridge Local Plan Development Strategy 
Update (Regulation 18 Preferred Options), which address: 

 The 2022 updated objectively assessed needs for jobs and homes 

 The principle of seeking to meet the updated objectively assessed needs 
identified in 2022 if this was to be shown to be deliverable without causing 
unacceptable harm  

 The inclusion and prioritisation of delivery of North East Cambridge and 
Cambridge Airport as the most sustainable strategic scale locations for 
development identified in the First Proposals strategy 

 The inclusion of the existing Cambridge Biomedical Campus, and 
continuation of work exploring the case for the allocation of additional land 
to the south and its removal from the Green Belt 

 Development strategy principles informing the allocation of additional sites 
beyond North East Cambridge and Cambridge East if this was to be shown 
to be deliverable without causing unacceptable harm. 

 

Options 

28. Members may decide to: 
a. Agree the Development Strategy Update and supporting documents as 

proposed, without making any further amendments; 

Page 14



 

b. Agree the Development Strategy Update and supporting documents, 
making any further amendments; or  

c. Not agree to issue the Development Strategy Update and supporting 
documents. 

 

Implications 

 

29. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, ri
[...]
=1125&MId=9619&Ver=4
https://wre.org.uk/the-regional-plan/


 

Appendices 

Appendix A  Greater Cambridge Local Plan: Development Strategy  
   Update (Reg. 18 Preferred Options) 

Appendix B  Strategy Topic Paper: Development Strategy Update (Reg.  
   18 Preferred Options) 

Appendix C  Greater Cambridge Local Plan Consultation Statement:  
   Development Strategy Update (Reg. 18 Preferred Options) 

Appendix D Equalities Impact Assessment: Greater Cambridge Local Plan: 
Development Strategy Update 

Appendix E  Greater Cambridge Local Plan SA Addendum 

Report Author:  

Caroline Hunt – Strategy and Economy Manager 
Telephone: 07849 824745 
caroline.hunt@greatercambridgeplanning.org  
 
Jonathan Dixon - Planning Policy Manager 
Telephone: 07514 925952 
jonathan.dixon@greatercambridgeplanning.org  
Stop  

Page 18


	Agenda
	6 Greater Cambridge Local Plan: Development Strategy Update (Regulation 18 Preferred Options)



Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 12 January 2023 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Stephen Drew – Chair 
  Councillor Graham Cone – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Tom Bygott 

 Sue Ellington Sally Ann Hart 

 Helene Leeming Judith Rippeth 

 Richard Stobart Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 
 In the Council Chamber: Aaron Clarke (Democratic Services Technical 

Officer), Jonathan Dixon (Planning Policy Manager), Caroline Hunt (Strategy 
and Economy Manager), Stephen Kelly (Joint Director of Planning and 
Economic Development), Stuart Morris (Principal Planning Policy Officer), 
Ian Senior (Scrutiny and Governance Adviser), Liz Watts (Chief Executive), 
Rory McKenna (Monitoring Officer) and Jeff Membery (Head of 
Transformation, HR and Corporate Services) 

 
Climate and Environment Advisory Committee (CEAC) members in the Council 
Chamber: Councillors Paul Bearpark, Ariel Cahn, Dr. Martin Cahn, Geoff Harvey, 
Pippa Heylings, Dr Lisa Redrup, Peter Sandford 
 
Others in the Chamber: Councillors Heather Williams, Henry Batchelor (Lead Cabinet 
Member for Environment), Peter McDonald (Lead Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development) and Bridget Smith (Leader of the Council) were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
In attendance remotely: Councillors  Peter Fane, Dr James Hobro, Dr Richard Williams, 
Bunty Waters, Bill Handley (Lead Cabinet Member for Communities) and Brian Milnes 
(Deputy Leader) 
 
1. Chair's announcements 
 
 The Chair made several brief housekeeping announcements. 

  
2. The late Councillor John Loveluck 
 
 Councillor Stephen Drew (Chair of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee) and Councillor 

Pippa Heylings (Chair of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee) paid tribute to 
the late Councillor John Loveluck (one of the Members for the Cottenham ward) who had 
been a member of both committees. 

  
3. Apologies for absence 
 
 Councillor Libby Earle sent apologies. 

  



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 12 January 2023 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Richard Stobart declared an interest as a Director of both the South 

Cambridgeshire Investment Partnership and South Cambridgeshire Project. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams declared an interest as a member of the Greater Cambridge 
Partnership Joint Assembly. 

  
5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022 would be presented to the 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting on 28 February 2023. 

  
6. Public Questions 
 
 Jennie Conroy asked the following question 

“The GCP [Greater Cambridge Partnership] Integrated Water Management 
Study informing the Development Strategy Spatial Options Report Nov 2020 
identified that in the case of water supply, over-abstraction of the chalk 
aquifer is having a detrimental impact on environmental conditions, 
particularly during dry years and that even without any growth, significant 
environmental improvements are unlikely to be achievable until major new 
water supply infrastructure is operational (5.2.25). 

Given that AW do not anticipate even their interim measure of transporting 
water into the region much before 2030 how then can the existing 
commitments in the Local Plan to 2031 be fulfilled ahead of any further 
plans for development amongst the key strategic sites identified to take 
forward in the Development Strategy Update?” 

and supplementary question 

“Given the sustainable transport initiatives underway led by GCP and the 
recent announcement in the government’s autumn statement confirming 
East West Rail, would it not be prudent at this time to include the extension 
of Cambourne as one of the key strategic sites forming the ‘central building 
blocks’ of any future strategy for development as identified in the 
Development Strategy Update and at least quantify the potential allocation 
of housing numbers that have yet to be specified?” 

Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins (Lead Cabinet Member for Planning) was on 
extended leave of absence. In her place, Councillor Henry Batchelor (Lead 
Cabinet Member for Environment) gave the following answer to the first question 

“Water Resources East and Cambridge Water are planning a range of measures 
that address both water supply and demand to seek to achieve abstraction 
reductions to protect the environment whist also accommodating development 
needs. We are engaging with the water companies and the Environment Agency 
as consultees in relation to planning for committed development. Planning 
permissions that have been granted will continue to be implemented and we have 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 12 January 2023 

been advised that the demand from these permissions is factored into the 
emerging water resources management plan of Cambridge Water being 
considered by the EA and DEFRA at the present time prior to publication. We 
expect to consider that plan further once it has been published for consultation.  

 
In terms of the Greater Cambridge Local Plan and the report on this agenda, we 
will not confirm a full strategy, including reconfirming delivery timings for existing 
commitments, until such a point as we have clarity on water supply, as set out in 
the Development Strategy Update at paragraph 3.11: “Further detail on the 
quantum of water supply and how that relates to housing and non-domestic growth 
will be provided in the Water Company WRMPs. These were due to be published 
around the same time as the Regional Plan but have been delayed. Until such time 
as they are published and we are able to analyse the detailed proposals it is not 
clear how water supply will compare with current commitments, the First Proposals 
growth levels, or the new increased needs for jobs and homes.”  

 
To the supplementary question, Councillor Henry Batchelor responded thus: 
 

“North East Cambridge, Cambridge East and Cambridge Biomedical Campus are 
confirmed as central building blocks’ of any future strategy for development 
drawing on their unique features: the Development Strategy Update identifies 
North East Cambridge and Cambridge East as the first and second most 
sustainable locations for strategic scale development available within Greater 
Cambridge; Cambridge Biomedical Campus is an important location for the City, of 
national and international importance for health, life-sciences and biotechnology. 
The Strategy topic paper supporting the Development Strategy Update at para 
2.71 identifies that there are no other strategic sites available for development in 
these broad spatial locations.  

 
Noting the uncertainties set out in the Development Strategy Update including in 
relation to water supply, the Councils have not ruled any other sites, including 
Cambourne, either in or out of the strategy at this point. The Development Strategy 
Update is clear at 4.4 that the Councils will “define … appropriate housing and 
employment targets, having regard to all material factors including water supply 
and housing delivery” and, as may be appropriate, “will identify further sites beyond 
North East Cambridge, Cambridge East and Cambridge Biomedical Campus if 
needed to meet our identified targets… [and will] reach a view on the sites included 
in the First Proposals as a first step. East West Rail company have also not yet 
confirmed a clear alignment for the railway, and location for the proposed station at 
Cambourne. The Council does expect to renew its engagement with E-W rail 
during 2023 to understand these potential parameters, as well as delivery 
timescales and the potential role that the railway might play in the future spatial 
strategy.” 

 
Daniel Fulton (Fews Lane Consortium) had been expected to make a statement but was 
not present either in person or by video link. 

  
7. Greater Cambridge Local Plan: Development Strategy Update (Regulation 18 

Preferred Options) 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee reviewed a report recommending that Cabinet 

confirms selected elements of the Greater Cambridge Local Plan development strategy 
via a Development Strategy Update (Regulation 18 Preferred Options) as set out in 
Appendix A to that report, namely 

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s129808/App.B-GCLP%20Strategy%20Topic%20Paper%20Update%20Jan%202023.pdf


Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 12 January 2023 

 

 Updated needs for jobs and homes 

 Exploring provision of employment and housing – what is deliverable and 
how we will determine what is appropriate in terms of environmental, social 
and economic impacts – in particular water supply 

 Confirming our development strategy 

 Confirming key strategic sites 

 Development strategy next steps 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee Chair specifically invited members of the Climate 
and Environment Advisory Committee (CEAC) to this meeting.  
 
On the subject of water, Scrutiny and Overview Committee members expressed concern 
about the challenge of water supply and consequent impacts on the chalk aquifer. They 
discussed the issues set out in the Development Strategy Update regarding the 
sequencing and timing of development in relation to water infrastructure, and the 
connected issue of realistic rates of housing delivery in the period following provision of 
water supply infrastructure. 

 
Also in relation to water, CEAC members emphasised the importance of the two Councils’ 
(South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City Council) independent water 
cycle study exploring all relevant issues in full. They expressed a desire to use all policy 
levers possible to influence high water efficiency, and carbon, standards in new 
development. They called on central government to support accelerated delivery of water 
supply infrastructure. 

 
A concern raised was that South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City 
Council might be obliged by water constraints to refuse preferred strategic-scale sites 
while not having the ability to refuse smaller scale development. Dispersal of development 
to villages would be unacceptable and Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of the Council) 
assured those present that South Cambridgeshire District Council was committed to the 
current spatial strategy. She added that water capacity would determine the extent to 
which such development could be permitted. 
 
With reference to jobs, those present discussed 
 

 the robustness of the employment forecasts in relation to the level of scrutiny 
officers had had regarding the assumptions made 

 specific queries about the forecasting model and methodology 

 the forecasts’ statistical bases 

 commuting patterns; and  

 comparison of the employment forecasts with those for other comparable locations 
such as Oxford. 

 
Comments from Scrutiny and Overview Committee members included: 
 

 Concern regarding the impact of proposed national policy changes on the 
appropriateness of identifying updated needs at this point 

 Question regarding what could be done to encourage the mid-tech sector in 
Greater Cambridge. Officers confirmed that this was an issue being explored 
through the plan 

 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee members then considered the development strategy. 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 12 January 2023 

They said that South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City Council should 
seek reassurance that, in considering sustainability impacts to identify a development 
strategy, the environment would be given priority in relation to the three elements of 
economic, environmental, and social - each of which was dependent on water resources. 

 
They added that consideration was needed of the likely implications of not delivering 
enough homes to support the expected increase in the number of local jobs. 

 
Members noted central Government’s use of the phrase ‘gentle density’, in relation to its 
proposed revision of national planning policy, and Councillor Tom Bygott asked officers to 
provide a written explanation of what that phrase might mean in reality. 

 
Members explored the rationale for considering whether exceptional circumstances 
existed for releasing Green Belt at land south of the Cambridge Biomedical Campus, and 
the potential benefits of providing a better range of uses on the site. There was a desire 
that a new Cambridge Biomedical Campus Masterplan be prepared to improve amenity 
and effective functioning of the site.  
 
Speaking as Chair of the Climate and Environment Committee, Councillor Pippa Heylings 
supported the climate-focused development strategy principles set out in the First 
Proposals, and sought confirmation that South Cambridgeshire District Council and 
Cambridge City Council would follow such principles when considering additional sites, 
rather than the housing delivery study’s conclusions that a change towards a more 
dispersed spatial strategy could support higher annual housing delivery rates if that was 
the councils’ priority, which she said would be unacceptable from a climate perspective. 
She said that CEAC would like to be involved in confirming the definition of unacceptable 
environmental harm referenced at paragraph 3.13 of the Development Strategy Update. 
 
Other comments made at the meeting included: 

 
 Concern about the risks to South Cambridgeshire District Council’s 5-year housing 

land supply of identifying a high objectively-assessed need that may not be 
deliverable. Discussion followed regarding the proposal to manage this risk 
through the production of a stepped housing target as set out at 3.20 of the 
Development Strategy Update. 

 Anxiety about the balance of development between South Cambridgeshire and 
Cambridge and support for engaging with other neighbouring district councils 
about those districts potentially meeting some of Greater Cambridge’s identified 
development needs.  

 
On housing, discussion ensued about the desirability that infrastructure such as electricity, 
transport, healthcare, schools, green space, and community facilities (including Faith 
provision) be delivered ahead of or alongside market and policy-compliant affordable 
housing. 
 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee members emphasised the importance of 
 

 creating communities, not just jobs and housing 

 ensuring that healthcare facilities were placed close to where new housing would 
be built 

 minimising the impact of building new homes 

 providing for key workers 
 

CEAC members raised concerns about the impact of proposed national changes to 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 12 January 2023 

infrastructure funding mechanisms on infrastructure and affordable housing delivery and 
about the ability of the South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City Council 
to support delivery of a diverse range of housing types in the current economic climate. In 
response to a specific concern raised by Councillor Geoff Harvey, Councillor Bridget Smith 
(Leader of the Council) said that the Cabinet would be considering the question of 
electricity capacity and battery storage. The Chief Executive would also write to OFGEM 
about those same issues. 
 
Having reviewed the draft Cabinet report and Appendix A, and subject to the comments 
made during the meeting, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted and supported by 
affirmation the submission of the Greater Cambridge Local Plan to Cabinet on 6 February 
2023. 

  
8. Standing Order no. 9 - Duration of meetings 
 
 During the course of Minute no. 7 (Greater Cambridge Local Plan) and in accordance with 

Standing Order no. 9, the Chair proposed, Councillor Anna Bradnam seconded, and the 
Committee agreed by affirmation that the meeting should continue beyond the four-hour 
mark. 

  
9. Work Programme 
 
 Members noted the work programme attached to the agenda. 

  
10. To Note the Date of the next meeting 
 
 Members noted that the next Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting would be on 

Thursday 19 January 2023. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 9.50 p.m. 

 

 


